derived from it are as under: 

3. The Government Approved valuer further vide his Certificate No. 
1434/2024-25 dated 15.01.2025, certified that the gold bar, weighing 660.96 
grams (Net Weight) is having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and is having Market Value of 
Rs. 53,26,677/- (Rupees Fifty-Three Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand and Six 
Hundred Seventy-Seven only) and Tariff value as Rs. 48,08,087/- (Rupees 
Forty-Eight Lakhs Eight Thousand and Eighty-Seven only), which has been 
calculated as per the Notification No. 88/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 31.12.2024 
(gold) and Exchange Rate Notification No. 14/2024 dated 03.01.2025 (Exchange 
rate). The valuation report provided by the said Govt. Approved Valuer is

[...]

Area, therefore the same falls under the category of Smuggled Goods and stands 
liable for confiscation under the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, the said gold, 
weighing 660.96 grams (Net Weight) is having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and is having 
Market Value of Rs.53,26,677/- (Rupees Fifty-Three Lakhs Twenty-Six 
Thousand and Six Hundred Seventy-Seven only) and Tariff value as 
Rs.48,08,087/- (Rupees Forty-Eight Lakhs Eight Thousand and Eighty-Seven 
only), was placed under seizure vide Order dated 15.01.2025  issued under the 
provisions of Section 110(1) and 110(3) of the Customs Act, 1962 under 
reasonable belief that the subject gold bar is liable for confiscation under 
Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

Kadarbhai Khalyani attempted to smuggle the aforesaid gold into India and 
thereby rendered the aforesaid gold having the Market Value of Rs.53,26,677/- 
(Rupees Fifty-Three Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand and Six Hundred Seventy-
Seven only) and Tariff value as Rs.48,08,087/- (Rupees Forty-Eight Lakhs Eight 
Thousand and Eighty-Seven only), liable for confiscation under the provisions of 
Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 and therefore the same was placed under 
seizure vide Order dated 15.01.2025 issued under the Provisions of Section 
110(1) and (3) of the Customs Act, 1962 under reasonable belief that the

[...]

smuggle/improperly import  01 Gold Bar totally weighing 660.96 Grams 
having purity 24KT /999.0 and having the Market Value of 
Rs.53,26,677/-(Rupees Fifty-Three Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand and Six 
Hundred Seventy-Seven only)  and Tariff value as  Rs.48,08,087/- 
(Rupees Forty-Eight Lakhs Eight Thousand and Eighty-Seven only), 
recovered from the semi solid substance consisting of Gold and Chemical 
mix  having Gross weight 738.41 Grams, found concealed in the rectum 
by the passenger,  with a deliberate intention to evade payment of 
Customs duty and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and

[...]

Rs.48,08,087/-(Rupees Forty-Eight Lakhs Eight Thousand and Eighty-
Seven only), placed under seizure under Panchnama dated 15.01.2025 
and seizure memo order dated 15.01.2025, under the provision of 
Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the 
Customs Act, 1962; 

ii) I impose a Penalty of Rs.13,50,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakh Fifty 
Thousand Only) on Shri Shahidbhai Kadarbhai Khalyani under the 
provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

35. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-11/SVPIA-
D/O&A/HQ/2025-26 dated 24.06.2025 stands disposed of.